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General Appliance and Oven 

Safety Instructions 
�
Safety for the Oven 
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Other surfaces of the appliance may become hot 
enough to cause burns - among these surfaces are 
(identification of surfaces - for example, oven vent 
openings and surfaces near these openings, oven 
doors, and windows of oven doors).   
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Features of your Oven

Cooling Vents Halogen Light Broil Element

Control Panel

Halogen Light

Convection Fan
and Element
(not visible)

Door Gasket

Bake Element
(not visible)

Model and 
Serial Plate

Rack Levels

1
2

3

4

Extendable Rack (optional)

Pan Stop
Bottom Frame

Stop

Slide Arm

Handle

Oven Rack Back

Oven Rack Front

Broiler pan Racks

Broiler Pan

A 

T 
O

U 

(optional)
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The Control Panels 
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General Oven Information 
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Convection Fan 
�����	������	�����	������������������	������	��
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Component Cooling Fan 
,�������������������		(�����	����	��		
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Electronic programmer
The programmer operates in the 12 hour mode.

A minute minder
B duration
C end time
D manual
E display time down
F display time up

NOTES
When using buttons E or F, the displayed time is 
��������	�
��
	��	����	���	����	���	�����	��	���������	
����������

�
�

	����������	���	���	������	�	������	�����	���������	
the settings.

Warning lights
– Yellow:	���	
�����	��	����	���	��
�����	������	

���!	��	���	��	��������	"#$�
– Red: W/L lights up when the thermostat 

��������	��	���	�%��	���	���	��
�	
elements, the grill element or the round 
one (hot-air).
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Oven Modes 
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Convection Broil
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Bake
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Convection Bake with ring heating 
element

BroilThaw
&�	�������	�
�����	����'	��
	���	���%������	���	��	
����	��	�������	������

Down Convection Bake
*�����	���%������	�������+	the bottom element 
and the fan are on�	0����
	��	����	����9:�'	��;;��	
and pastry.

Down Bake
*�����	���%�������
	�����+	�������	�����	����	���	
bottom element only�	0��	����	����	��	����
���	
���	��������

Convection Bake
<��%������	*���	����	���	���	�
�����'	!�����	
�
�����	���	���%������	���
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General Oven Tips 

Preheating the Oven 
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Oven Condensation and Temperature 
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High Altitude Baking 
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120/240 vs. 120/208 Volt Connection
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Oven Racks
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Oven Extendable Racks (Optional)  
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ACTION RESULT

To set time of day

>�����	��	?
��������	����
� @���
�	9������

Press in button D then adjust the time using buttons E and F. <������	����	����
����

Set Minute Minder

Press button A. B��	����
�	�����	#�##�

0����	!������	?	���	C	������	��	���	����	�����%�
	��G������
B��	����
�	�����	���	����	�����%�
	��G������
��	���	���	��	���	�����	������	���	!�����	��

	������	B��	!
�����	��

	
sound.

B��	!
�����	��	�����

��	!	��������	��	��	���	!�������
��	��	����	������	���	���������'	���	����	���������	���	!�	
displayed by pressing button A.

B��	!�����	��	�����

���

Full Auto Cooking

>��	���	�%��	��	���	��G�����	��������	���	������������

H����	!�����	*	���	���	���	��������	I	���	
�����	��	����	��	����	���	
����	��	����	I	�����	!������	?	���	C�

The word AUTO will appear.

H����	!�����	<	��	���	���	���	����	I	���	����	��	����	���	����	��	
�����	�������	I	�����	!������	?	���	C�

B��	�%��	��

	���	����������

	������	����
�	��'	����'	���	������	���	
��	���	��G�����	�����
��	���	���	��	���	�������	������'	���	!�����	��

	������

B���	������
	���!�	��	���	#	��������	���	�����	!�����	@	������
The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

To check remaining Cooking Duration

@�����	��	����	�������	��	���	�����	���	���������	�������	����	
by pressing button B.

The time remaining is displayed.

To check the cooking end

@�����	��	����	�������	��	���	�����	���	����	���	�%��	��	�����	��	
������	KCC	!	��������	!�����	<�

B��	��G�����	�����	����	��	����
����

Semi automatic cooking using Duration

B���	���	�%��	��	���	��G�����	��������	���	������������
H����	!�����	*	���	���	���	��������	I	���	
�����	��	����	��	����	���	
����	��	����	M	�����	!������	?	���	C�

B��	����	�0BK	��

	������'	���	���	�������	��!�
	��


���	���	B��	�%��	��

	!�	��	����
	���	���	��	���	��������	����	
whereupon the bleeper will sound.

B���	������
	���!�	��	���	#	��������	���	�����	!�����	@	������
The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

Semi automatic cooking using End Time

B���	���	�%��	��	���	��G�����	��������	���	������������
H����	!�����	<	���	�����	!������	?	���	C	������	���	����	��	�����	
��	��G����	���	����	��	�����	��������

B��	����	�0BK	��

	������'	���	���	�������	��!�
	��


���	���	B��	�%��	��

	!�	��	����
	���	���	��	���	��������	����	
whereupon the beeper will sound.

B���	������
	���!�	��	���	#	��������	���	�����	!�����	@	������
The beeper stops and the programmer is returned to the manual 
mode.

To cancel a program

Press button B and adjust the time displayed using button E to read: 
##�##�
B���	������
	���!�	��	���	#	��������	���	�����	!�����	@�

B��	�������	��

	!�	����������

	�����

���

Control Setting
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Bake Tips and Techniques 
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�

Bake Chart 

�
�
�
�

 

FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    

Cupcakes 2 350 (175) 17-19 

Bundt Cake 1 350 (175) 37-43 

Angel Food 1 350 (175) 35-39 

Pie    

2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 

2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 375 (190) 68-78 

Cookies    

Sugar 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 

Chocolate Chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 

Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 

Breads    

Yeast bread loaf, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 

Yeast rolls 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 

Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 

Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 

Pizza    

Frozen 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 

Fresh 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Convection Bake Tips and Techniques 

Foods recommended for
Convection Bake mode: 
�
,�����#����<���������	������(���
�		(����A4��	�7���(�B�1����<�����
�����+�����
+	�	�����
�����	
������*��5&����0����H��
*����/�
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H���/���������/�������5
�	�����&���������,���
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Quick and easy recipe tips
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Convection Bake Chart 
�
'����������������������������������48M?A38D�B��	���	������	��<(���
�������������������������������������������
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����������������������
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	���������	����(����������	����������������������������	�����
���

FOOD ITEM RACK POSITION TEMP. °F (°C) 
(PREHEATED OVEN) TIME (MIN) 

Cake    

Cupcakes 2 325 (160) 17-19 

Bundt Cake 1 325 (160) 37-43 

Angel Food 1 325 (160) 35-39 

Pie    
2 crust, fresh, 9" 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 

2 crust, frozen fruit, 9" 2 350 (175) 68-78 

Cookies    

Sugar 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 

Chocolate Chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 

Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 

Breads    

Yeast bread, loaf, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 

Yeast rolls 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 

Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 

Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 

Pizza    

Frozen 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 

Fresh 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 
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Convection Broil Tips and Techniques 
�� +
�����(������������������	����	������������	�����������	������	�����
�� )����	������	��<�	�
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�
Convection Broil Chart 
�

���1�	
1�
�2�*/
,33�

�	*/�
��3����
�

.���!�
3,���
��4��54*6

�
�,�
	!�
�,����4��54*6�

���,�
3�1,��7�
5��
�68�

���,�
3�1,��9�
5��
�68�

.���� � � � � �
���(��A35GF�	���	��B� � � � � �
/���������� 4� 78>�A468B� 378�A98B� 34537� 33536�
/������� 4� 78>�A468B� 39>�A:3B� 3853:� 36538�
��

� 4� 78>�A468B� 3:>�A::B� 3;54>� 3953:�
I���������A�	�������3FB� � � � � �
/������ 6� 88>�A4=>B� 39>�A:3B� =533� 85;�
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� 6� 88>�A4=>B� 3:>�A::B� 33536� ;53>�
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����(���N������� 6� 78>�A468B� 3;>�A;4B� 3953;� 37539�
�� � � A�����B� � �
����(���<������ 6� 78>�A468B� 3:>�A::B� 37539� 34537�
���%� � � � � �
+	�(���	���A3OF�	���	��B� 4� 78>�A468B� 39>�A:3B� 34537� 36538�
������5������� 6� 78>�A468B� 39>�A:3B� 759� 658�
P�<�	�
��������	������	����	�
����������������	$����������������
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Broil Tips and Techniques 
�� +
�����(������������������	����	������������	�����������	������	�����
�� )���<�	�
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�� &	��	���������	�����
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�����B��

Broil Chart 

�

 
Food  Service Temperature Guidelines from FSIS (USDA food Safety & Inspection Service) 

140°F(60°C) Ham, precooked ( to Reheat) Stuffing (cooked alone or in bird) 

145°F(63°C) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium rare) 

165°F 
(74°C) Leftovers & Casseroles 

Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Beef, Pork, Veal Lamb) Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (well done) 

Fresh beef, Veal, Lamb (medium) Poultry breast 

Fresh Pork (medium) 

170°F 
(77°C) 

Fresh Pork (well done) 

Fresh Ham (raw) Chicken and Turkey (Whole) 

160°F(71°C) 

Egg Dishes Poultry (thighs and wings) 

165°F(74°C) Ground Meat & Meat mixtures (Turkey, Chicken) 

180°F 
(82°C) 

Duck and Goose 

Note  : Eggs (alone, not used in a recipe) – cook until yolk & white are firm 

 

FOOD AND 
THICKNESS 

RACK 
POSITION 

BROIL 
SETTING  

INTERNAL 
TEMP. °F (°C) 

TIME 
SIDE  1 
(MIN.)* 

TIME 
SIDE  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beef      

Steak  (3/4"-1")     

Medium rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 

Medium  3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 

Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 

Hamburgers (3/4"-1")      

Medium 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 

Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 

Poultry      

Breast (bone-in) 3 170 (77) 14-16 14-16 

Thigh (very well done) 3 180 (82) 28-30 13-15 

Pork      

Pork Chops (1") 3 160 (71) 7-9 5-7 

Sausage - fresh 3 160 (71) 5-7 3-5 

Ham Slice (½") 3  160 (71) 3-5 4-6 

Seafood    

Fish Filets, 1" 3 10-14 

Buttered   

Cook until  
opaque & flakes 
easily with fork  

Do not turn 

Lamb      

Chops (1")      

Medium Rare 3 145 (63) 5-7 4-6 

Medium 3 160 (71) 6-8 5-7 

Well 3 170 (77) 8-10 7-9 

Bread      

Garlic Bread, 1" slices 4  2-2,30  

Garlic Bread, 1" slices 3   4-6  

* Broiling and convection broiling times are approximate and may vary slightly 

 

 

 

 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)

 
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

450°F (230°C)
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General Oven Care 
How to Use the Oven Cleaning Chart 

3�� .	���������������	�����������	�����
�������������

������	��	������������
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�����������	��������
�(�	���������
�� )��������
����������	����������������	
�����������	�����������
��������
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6�� /��������
����������������
����������	��	���	

	����������

Cleaning Chart 

�

Cleaning Method Cleaning Method 
Part <
�(�Q�������

*����
����
�������



*����
Part <
�(�Q�������

*����
����
�������



*����

3� &		������� E E 33� !�����	��*����&		�� E E 

4� !�����	���		������	��� F F 34� &		��I��
�� D D 

6� '��	��
��*����'�(�� 36� &		���		
����R���� E E 

7� �
��������� D D 37� &		��?�	���

8� �	���	
�+��
������ C G 38� *��������� D D 

9� �	���	
�+��
� C C 39�

:� *�����		
����R����� 3:�

<�	�
�+��'�(� E E 

;� *����?�	���?���� E E 3;�

<�	�
����<	��	�� E E 

=� *���������� E E 

0$�����
����(� A A 

3>� /���� �(��� B B � �   

A A 

E E 

D D 

A 

T 
O

U 
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Oven Finishes / Cleaning Methods 
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Do-it-Yourself Maintenance 
Oven Door Removal 
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Replacing an Oven Light 
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Solving Baking Problems 
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Solving Operational Problems 
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Fulgor Milano WARRANTY for Home Appliances
Duration of warranty:
For twenty-four (24) months from the original date of purchase, the Fulgor Milano warranty covers all parts and labor to repair or replace, 
under normal residential use, any part of the product proving to be defective in material or workmanship as a result of the original 
manufacturing process. 

For proof of warranty, please retain the original purchase invoice and the delivery slip.
To obtain service under this warranty you must: 
1. Contact Fulgor-Milano Authorized Service

a. For all of North America:
 online at http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w
b. In the United States by email at fulgor@adcoservice.com or by toll free number at 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
c. In Eastern Canada (Ontario->East)
 by email service@distinctive-online.com or by toll free number at 1-800-361-0799
d. In Western Canada (Manitoba<-West) 
 by email at service@pacicspecialtybrands.com or toll free at 1-877-430-5253 x106

2. Provide a copy of your original sales receipt along with model number and serial number information for the product.
3. Provide Fulgor Milano reasonable opportunity to investigate the claim before the Product or any component of the Product has been 

�������	��	����%���	

TERMS APPLICABLE TO THIS WARRANTY 
This warranty is valid in only the 50 continental states of the U.S.A. and the country of Canada.  This warranty applies to the original 
purchaser only and is non-transferable.
All service provided by Fulgor Milano on the stated warranty must be performed by a Fulgor Milano authorized servicer, unless otherwise 
��������	!	C�
���	��
����
B���	���%���	��

	!�	���%����	������	���	����
��	!�������	�����	��	����	�������	�������	

This warranty applies only to products purchased from an authorized dealer through an approved distribution chain and is installed for 
normal residential use and does not apply to commercial use or use on yachts.
B���	�������	��
	��%���	���%���	���������	��	���	
�������	��	�������	�����

�����	���	��

	���	��%��	�����	����������	����	���������	��I
site unless expressly authorized by Fulgor Milano nor does it cover the travel costs associated with providing service to remote locations.

������	
��������	���	������	��	!����	�������	��	�	�#	��
�	��#	��
�������	������	����	��	�������;��	���
���		B���	�������	����	���	
cover any parts or labor to correct any defect caused by negligence, transport, delivery, improper voltage, accident or improper use, 
maintenance, installation, service or repair, including but not limited to improper removal and reinstallation of any component of the product 
����	����%���	����
��	��	��	�������	������	�����	��	��	������	�������	��
�%��	�	�����

������
The remedies described herein are the only ones which Fulgor Milano will provide, either under this warranty or under any warranty arising 
by operation of law. Fulgor Milano will not be responsible for product loss due to spoilage or burning nor for consequential damages to 
�����������	��!�����'	������������	�������
�	��	��������	�������
�	����	��	!��	���	
������	��	9�������
Fulgor Milano will not be responsible for any consequential or incidental damages arising from the breach of these warranties or any other 
warranties, whether express, implied or statutory. 
B��	�������	��
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	��������	��	
the location containing the Fulgor Milano product and warranty coverage will begin on the date of occupancy of the residence (proof of 
occupancy required) to a maximum additional six months from the date of purchase of the product by the development company from the 
distributor or dealer.  This extension does not apply to footnote 1 below.
B���	�������	��	��
	%�
��	�����	���	���������	!������	���	��������	����	���	���	����������	����	��	���	�������	��	
���	����	���	����		
Any product which has been warehoused for more than this one year period will only be covered under the terms of Fulgor Milano’s 
B-Stock / Display Model warranty.
@�����	���	�������	������	C�
���	��
���	�����%��	���	�����	��	�%�
����	���	����������	��	������	���	���
�����	��'	��	�����	����������'	����	
to replace it with a Fulgor Milano product of equivalent features and functionality. Fulgor Milano reserves the right to revise this warranty 
at any time.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation or exclusion may not 
���
	��	���		B���	�������	��%��	��	�������	
���
	������	���	��	��	�
��	��%�	�����	������	�����	%��	����	�����	��	������

1Doors, handles, glass, product frames, racking, interior and exterior surfaces are covered by a limited 30-day parts only warranty for 
cosmetic defects originating from the factory.
*Replacement light bulbs are not covered by the product warranty.
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Appareil domestique et four 

Précaution de sécurité 
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��
Appareil domestique et four 

Instructions de sûreté 
�
Securite pour le four
�
�� ,�����#�
���������$�
	�����
�
�� -���	����#����
���H
H���������������	��


J���H����������������������	����
�
�� .���H
H�����������������������X����������

�X���
	����J�
���	����	��������.�����������
���H���������J����	�����������������#��������
�	�����	�	�����������Y
������

�
�� +�����������[��
J���
����	�������	����#����	��

���
����#���������X��������	���J���������[����
���
���
�������	���������
���H
H������
���������	��
��������������H������������	����
%����JZ������J�
����������
���������������	�����
�������������

�
�� .J���

�������
����������������
����]�H�����
�

�	��������	��������X�������#�������	���
��	�	�����������Y
������

�
�� *����#�
��	����������H����	����*����#�
��	����

�	���������	���
������H�������
J��������	��
�
�����������J��
�����	���������
����
�
�	����������

�
�� -��������#�����������

����
�����������	��

	���������.J�����
��	�����������	���	�����������
�$�
	����
J���

�������	����
�������

�
�� +
��#��	�%	����
������

�������	�������
��	����	��

�	�
���
	������
���	���������	���������������

���	���
X�����H�
�H��
	������
���	����������������
����#�
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����	��
�������	���������
���H
H������
����������

�
�� )��
���#��	�%	���������	��
����[������&����	��
���

�����������������������������������������Y
���
Z���������
��������.��	��
������	������
�	�������������������Y
������-J���
���#�������
�	���	���	���J�������������������	
�����������
�

�
�
�

D’autres surfaces de l’appareil pourraient devenir 
suffisamment chaudes pour provoquer des brûlures 
- ces surfaces sont, par exemple, les ouvertures de 
ventilation du four et les surfaces proches de ces 
ouvertures, les portes du four et les fenêtres des 
portes du four.
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Caractéristiques de votre four

Ouvertures d’aération Ampoule
halogène Elément de gril

Panneau de contrôle

Ampoule
halogène

Ventilateur à convection et
élément (non visible)

Joint de porte

Elément de cuisson
(non visible)

Plaque de
modèle et

série n°

Niveaux de grille

1
2

3

4

Grille rallonge (optionnel)

Butée de plat
Cadre inférieur

Butée

Bras glissoire

Poignée

Arrière de la grille du four

Devant de la grille du four

Grilles de plat du gril

Grilles de plat du gril

A 

T 
O

U 

(optionnel)
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Les tableaux de commande 

.J����������J���
����	���
�������H������������������2���������������������
������$������H����������	������
����	��������	�����������	������H
���������������H�������

Information générale du four 
,�����J���
������	���
������[����	����	�����	������
���#�
�	��� 
������

���������H���$�H�����������	������
�	������	���������H���$�����
��	��
����	����
�	���������	�������C	����Y
���
	������ 
�� 	�� 
��� �	����
�	����	�������
��
Ventilateur à convection
.�������
������	����	������������	���
����	����Z�
�	������	���

�
Composant du ventilateur de refroidissement
!
��	����	������������	���
����	������������	���
�	�������	�����
����	��	��������������
���
��������������
��	�����$�H���������������
�JH����������H����������H���5����������
��	�������
�	����!
��	�������Z��	����	�����%����JZ����
����	���������������������

�

Voyants temoin
– Jaune:	���

���	�
���	G��	
�	�������	��	

�����������	���	����I��������	"#$�
– Rouge:	���

���	G����	
�	����������	!������	
��	

�:���������	��	%����	��	��	
�	��
�'	��

�	
��	���
	��	
�	�:��������	�����
����	��	
����	
�������

Programmeur electronique
Le programmeur utilise le système des 12 heures.

A minuteur
B durée
���������	
��
D manuel
E heure décroissante
F heure croissante

NOTA
�����	 %���	 ���
���;	 
��	 !������	 ?	 ��	 C'	 
������	
�����:�	������	 
��������	 ����	���!���	����	���:
���	
��������G�������
B���	
��	����������	����	�����	�	�����������	��%����	
�	�������	�����	
�	��������������
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Modes de four 
.����

������	������������������������������ �H�H�
����� �������������������
���	��������������	������
�����	���.����
[���������H��������
�������	�����
� �	����������
�����������
����	������H����������.JH
H�����
���H�����������������
H��	���
��	
������	����

�
�

.������	�����	���Z��	������	�����������
���
�����J���
��	���[���H
H����������[���
���	�����[�������	����.�
��
���������
��Z��������
���	��������������
�����Z�
�	������	���

�

� �

.�����
�Z��	������	���	������
���
���������������

JH
H��������H����������������
�������������
����^�����
�����
������
�

.������	�����	��������������������������
J���
�����H���.������$�H
H������������
�����
������H���������
��
������H�������	����	�������	���������
�����H������
����	����
�

.�����
����
����
���
������������H������������
JH
H�����
���H�������

Couisson au Four a Convection
(Européen)

Grill

Cuisson au FourGrill a Convection

Décongeler
�����	:
:����	��	���������	�����	���
��:'	
���G������	
�	%����
�����	�	���%������	���	���
��:	
����	�:�����
��	
��	�
�������

Sole Ventilée
>�
�	%����
:�'	������

:�	����	�����	����9:�'	��;;��	
��	�����������+	la résistance de la sole et la turbine 
sont en fonction.

Sole
La sole résistance inférieure	���	��������
�����	
���
��:�	����	����%:	���	��������

Couisson au Four a Convection
��	�������	�	���%������	���
���	
�:
:����	���:�����'	
��	��
���	��	
�	%����
�����	�	���%�������
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Conseils généraux sur le four 

Préchauffage du four 
�� +�H������#�
���	����	���
����	������������	���
�	������	��0��	�������	������	�������	���

�� �H
����	���#���������H�������
���H
��H������H�����
���
�������������H���������

�� .����H�������������H���������	�������	���
�H��
����
	�������	����������#������^���$������
���������������^���������������������

�� .����H�������������Z�������
����]�������Z�������
�
������%��������

�� +
����
������

�������	�������
�����	����	��
���	���H������
����H���������

Suggestions d’utilisation 
�� )��
���#�
�����
��$���������	���	�����������
�� -���	��#����
����
�������
��	����	��������
�� )��
���#�
�
���[������H�����������	����	����	���
�
�	���������Z��������
����X�������
��	��������	���
�
��]�������J	������
��	������H����������

Ustensiles
�� .����
��������������	������
���
�����'H�����#�
�
����H����������	������48D?�A38D�B�
	�������	���
���
���#������
�������������

�� )��
���#������
��������	������
�������������H���H���
.�����������������������
������Z��H���������
��
�����������

�� .����
����H�

��H��
������������

����	���	���H�C�
�����H������
����^
����H�
H���������
���
�����
�	�������������������
���
H������
����H
�����.���
�^���$����
�������������H����������������������
���

�� .����
��������������$���	��H���	�����	�����
���5

�����	�����������	Y����
����������
�����	����

�����
)��
���#����$5����	���
����������

�� +	���������	Y������	����

�����������������
���#�����
�
����	���H�C�����H�����	���	��H��	������H�
����
	������������&����
�����	
H�������������������
��
��������������	���

�� -�������#��������
�����
����������
���	������
��	��5
�����������
�����	��������������	���'���#5
�����
���	�������	����

Condensation du four et température 
�� !
������	��
���J������������������H��J�������H��JH�5
�	�������
��������������
������	���.�������H��H5
��������
J�������H��	�����������
��	����������.J����5
���H����������	�������������	������������
�����	��������

J���H����������	�����	����
����
�������	�������

Cuisson à haute altitude 
�� .	�������	����������#�Z������
��������
���������������

������H�����������	������������
��	������

Branchement de 120/240 ou de 0/208 Volt
�� .��
�������������

��	�������	�����	������
��������������34>C47>��

�� ����	�����	�����������

H��������������	�����34>C4>;���

�������������H�������������X����
H�[��������
���

	�����J�������������	�����34>C47>��

Grilles de four
�� .���	��������	���������������������

���Z�������
�����$��	����������H�����
J�

������	��+���6=��

�� .����	����	����	������H�	�H���������A�D3B������
��
����A�D�7B��

�� RH�����#�
����
������������	����	���
����

�����
�	����	�����
����

��Z����
������������
������	���

�� �����������������������	���������������	�������
������	��H������
�����	�������������]�H�����	����

�� ,�����#5�	�������	�%	�����
����
������

��������J
5

������	�����	����,�����#5�	�������
������

����	�����
�	��������
	����J�

����	����
�H����

0������:?#�������������@��A����������������9B����
#����#�:�����C�����������((���#�����D��������
��#����������������
��.������

����	���������H����	����J��X����
	����J�

���
�	����	���H���%����JZ�
����
�������

�,�	�E ,+�-J���
���#�%�����������

�����
��������
�	����	������
������

���	��
���	�������	����.���
����
�	���H���	���
J
������������������������H�^������	���

�

	��,
���
�
0�����:�@�������������������F#������A����((����
�AF(���
�

�
�
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���������#��������������)�
3�� ����#5
���������	���

�

4�� �	�
���#5
���������������������������
����5
���

�
�

�

�������(����������������)�
3�� +
��#�
J���[������
����

��������
�������������
������������

��

� �
4�� 0���	�
����������
������
����

��������5
��
������
�	���
��
	�������������
��������

�
�

Grille rallonge (Optionnel)
�� ���������

�����
����
J��[���$�
����������������0

��
�J

	�����
�������
����

����������	�������	�����

���
����������
J���
��������

�

	��,
���
�
.	������
����

�������	�������	����
�������
�H��$����
�������	��

���������
�����������J

	���������W	��
�������������
����

���������H�����	��������������������
�����
���������!�������������G����������������F�����
���������������H�F���
�

�

��,)���	�%	������
�����
����

���

	��������

J��	����	������
�
	��,
���
+��+	���H������
�����Y
������������
�	��
[�������
����

������	�
�����
������	
���5
����������
��	���H�����	�������������H��������

�������	�������������
���	����
�
R���

�#5�	��� ���	����� Z�
J�

������	��+���4;�����	���
��#�����������	����	������	���	_�����
�� ���������
�
���

���
�

�

��������������)�
3�� �	�
�����H�[�������
�����������
����

�����
�	������%����JZ��������
�����H������H����

�

4�� �	�
�����
J���[������
����

��%����JZ��������
��
��������
����H������H���������������

�

6�� �����������
���������	�����

�

�

������������������������)�
3�� ������
����

���������������
����]�H����
+
����
����

�����
��������5�������������������
���

���H���H�

�
4�� +	���������	���%����JZ��������
J���[������
��
���
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�
6�� ������
������$������	��������
J����%����JZ�
�
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�
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PROCEDURE RESULTAT

Pour composer l’heure du jour

*������;	
��������
� ��������	�
��������

H������	
�	!�����	@	����	�:�
��	
������	�	
�����	���	!������	?	��	C� �������	�����:�

Réglage du minuteur
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Cuisson complètement automatique
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boutons E et F.

Le mot AUTO apparaître.
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Cuisson semi automatique utilisant la durée

<��������;	
�	��������	��	
�	����:������	��	�����
�����;	���	
�	!�����	*	��	���������;	
�	���:�	�	
�	�����	
�������	
�G��
	%���	�:����;	G��	
�	����������	�����'	�	
�����	���	
boutons E et F.

��	���	�0BK	��������	��	
�	��!�
�	��	�������	���	�

��:�	��	����	
������������	���G���	
�	��	��	
�	���:�	G����	
�	!��	��	�:�
��������

H����;	
��	!������	��	������
�	���	#	��	�����;	���	
�	!�����	@	
����	�����

��	!��	��������	��	
�	���������	��������	��	����	�����
�

���������	
������
�����	��������������	��	��	�����	�
cuisson

<��������;	
�	��������	��	
�	����:������	��	�����	�����;	���	
�	
!�����	<	��	���
���;	
�	!������	?	��	C	����	����	
������	�	
�	G��

�	
%���	%��
�;	G��	
�	�������	��	��������

��	���	�0BK	��������	��	
�	��!�
�	��	�������	���
�

��:�	��	����	������������	���G���	
�	��	��	
�	���:�	��	�����	
G����	
�	!��	��	�:�
��������

H����;	
�	!������	��	������
�	���	#	��	�����;	���	
�	!�����	@	����	
�����

��	!��	��������	��	
�	���������	��������	��	����	�����
�

Pour effacer un programme
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Réglage de la Commande
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Conseils et technique de cuisson
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Tableau de cuisson 
 

ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 
(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    

Petits gâteaux 2 350 (175) 17-19 

Gâteau bundt 1 350 (175) 37-43 

Gâteau des anges 1 350 (175) 35-39 

Tarte    

2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 

2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 375 (190) 68-78 

Biscuit    

Sucre 2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 

Brisures de chocolat 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 

Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 350 (175) 29-36 

Pains    

Pain à levure, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 

Petits pains à levure 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 

Biscuits 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 

Muffins 2 425 (220) 15-19 

Pizza    

Surgelée 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 

Fraîche 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Conseils et techniques de convection européenne 

Aliments recommandés pour le 
mode convection européenne : 
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Tableau de convection européenne 
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ALIMENTS POSITION DE GRILLE TEMP. °F (°C) 
(FOUR PRÉCHAUFFE) TEMPS (MIN) 

Gâteau    

Petits gâteaux 2 325 (160) 17-19 

Gâteau bundt 1 325 (160) 37-43 

Gâteau des anges 1 325 (160) 35-39 

Tarte    

2 croûtes, fraiches, 9po 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 

2 croûtes, fruits surgelés, 9po 2 350 (175) 68-78 

Biscuit    

Sucre 2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 

Brisures de chocolat 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 

Carrés au chocolat (brownies) 2 325 (160) 29-36 

Pains    

Pain à levure, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 

Petits pains à levure 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 

Biscuits 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 

Muffins 2 400 (205) 15-19 

Pizza    

Surgelée 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 

Fraîche 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 
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Conseils et techniques pour le convection grill 
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Tableau de convection grill 
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ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL °F (°C) 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 

Beouf      

Steak  (1-½po ou plus)      

Médium saignant 2 450 (235) 145 (65) 12-14 11-13 

Médium  2 450 (235) 160 (71) 15-17 13-15 

Bien cuit 2 450 (235) 170 (77) 18-20 16-17 

Hamburgers (plus que 1 po)      

Médium  3 550 (290) 160 (71) 9-11 5-8 

Bien cuit 3 550 (290) 170 (77) 11-13 8-10 

Volaille      

Poitrine (avec os) 3 450 (235) 180 (82) 16-18 14-16 

    (Cuisse)   

Cuisses 3 450 (235) 170 (77) 14-16 12-14 

Porc      

Porc Cotelettes (1¼po ou plus) 2 450 (235) 160 (71) 12-14 13-15 

Saucisses fraîches 3 450 (235) 160 (71) 4-6 3-5 

* Temps de gril à convection sont approximatifs et peuvent varier 
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Conseils et techniques de grill 
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Tableau de grill 
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ALIMENTS ET ÉPAISSEUR POSITION DE 
GRILLE 

REGLAGE DU 
GRIL 

TEMP. INTERNE 
°F (°C) 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  1 
(MIN.)* 

TEMPS 
CÔTÉ  2 
(MIN.)* 
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Guide de temperature de service de la FSIS (Service d’inspection et securute des aliments USDA) 
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MAX (290°C)

500°F (260°C)

450°F (230°C)

 
MAX (290°C)
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MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)
MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

MAX (290°C)

450°F (230°C)
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Entretien général du four 
Comment utiliser le tableau de nettoyage du four 

3�� '��H��#�
�������������
�������Z�����	��������
J�

������	����������������
4�� ��	���#�
���	���������������������
����
����
�� )��
���#�
��H��	����������	��������
��	
	����������������
���	��������	���	���
����
�� )��
���#�
��H��	����������	��������
��	
	���������	��������
���	�����������������	$���
���
6�� ?������	��	�����
��������������
��H��	����������	�������
��������������

Tabelau de nettoyage du four �

Méthode de nettoyage Méthode de nettoyage 
Pièce ?	���

�	��C�
���
?	��������
��	$���
��

?	���
�	��C�
���

?	��������
��	$���
��

3� ���������	���� E E 33� +	��������	������H������� E E 

4� ?��X��������	�������H������� F F 34� +	���H������	���� D D 

6�  ��

�������	����H�	���
�� 36� *�����������������	��������������
��	���� E E 

7� I��

���
�H�
�� D D 37� +	��������

8� I��

��������
�������	������ C G 38� I��

�������	��� D D 

9� ��
�������	������ C C 39�

:� *�����������������	���������������	��� 3:�

 ��

������
��������
� E E 

;� �������������	��� E E 3;�

,���[�������
��������
� E E 

=� ����H�����	��� E E 

 ��

���

	���� A A 

3>� c	���������

�� B B � �   

A A 

E E 

D D 

Pièce 

A 

T 
O

U 
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Finitions du four / méthodes de nettoyage 
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Pièce Méthode de nettoyage 
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Entretien à faire soi-même 
Retrait de la porte du four 

�
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	���
����������������
�
�
Pour enlever la porte
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[��������
4�� �	�
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��	�����
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�
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Pour remettre la porte 
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Entretien à faire soi-même 
Remplacement d’une ampoule du four 

�� �������	�������H����H����un halogène�
����H������
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�����������	���

���0����#�

����	������
J��	�
�������	���	���������
�
������������������������	������
J��	�
��

	����J�

�����������������

:�� .J��	�
���������������
	�[��2����
	�������
����
���������R	
���������A#����������������
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Solution pour des problèmes de cuisson 
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Résolution des problèmes de fonctionnement 
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GARANTIE Fulgor Milano sur les appareils électroménagers
Durée de la garantie:
La garantie Fulgor Milano couvre, pendant vingt-quatre mois à partir de la date originale d’achat, toutes les pièces et le travail mis en 
œuvre pour la réparation et le remplacement de toutes parties du produit utilisées dans un contexte résidentiel normal et frappées de 
vices de matériau et de fabrication.  

Conserver la facture originale et le bordereau de livraison comme attestation du droit à la garantie.
H���	���%���	!:�:�����	��	���%���	��	��������'	����:���	��	
�	�������	���%�����	
1. Contactez le service agréé Fulgor-Milano

a. Pour toute l’Amérique du Nord: 
 En ligne à http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w
b. Aux États-Unis par courrier électronique à
 fulgor@adcoservice.com ou par numéro sans frais au 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
c. Dans l’est du Canada (Ontario-> Est)
 par e-mail au service@distinctive-online.com ou par numéro sans frais 1-800-361-0799
d. Dans l’est du Canada (Manitoba-> Ouest)
 par e-mail au service@pacicspecialtybrands.com ou par numéro sans frais 1-877-430-5253 x106

2. Présentez une copie de votre ticket d’achat original avec le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série du produit.
��	 H�������;	�	C�
���	��
��	��	%:�����	%����	�:�
�������	�%���	G��	
�	H������	��	���	G��
���G��	������	��	H������	�����	:�:	�����:��	

ou supprimées 

CLAUSES DE GARANTIE 
Cette garantie est valable uniquement dans les 50 états continentaux des États-unis et au Canada. Elle s’applique uniquement à 

���������	�������
		��	�����	���	������:��!
��			B���	
��	���%����	�������	���	C�
���	��
���	��	�����	��	
�	��������	���%���	����	������:�	
auprès d’un service d’assistance agréé Fulgor Milano sauf indication contraire de ce dernier. Les services seront prêtés aux heures de 
travail habituelles de chaque région. La présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits achetés auprès d’un revendeur autorisé 
�	���%���	���	������	��	������!�����	���::�+	�
	���	������:	�	���	���
�������	�:��������

�	�����
�'	����	�����	���������
	��	�����

�����	
���	���	��!��������	:����	�������:����	���
���	��	��������	���%��	
��	����%��:�	�:�
��:�	���	
�	����	�������

�����	��	�������	+	
��	�����	
d’une réparation réalisée en un autre lieu sont exclus sauf autorisation expresse de Fulgor Milano. Les frais de déplacement dérivés 
d’une prestation d’assistance à réaliser dans un endroit éloigné sont exclus. Par endroit éloigné, on entend à une distance supérieure 
à un rayon de 50 miles (80 kilomètres) du siège du revendeur autorisé.  Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pièces de rechange ni 
les réparations en cas de défaillances dérivés de négligence, transport, livraison, tension inadéquate, accident ou usage, entretien, 
installation, révision ou réparation ou installation impropres, ce qui comprend notamment, entre autres, le démontage et la réinstallation 
impropres d’un composant du produit quel qu’il soit (par exemple démontage des poignées pour le faire passer par une porte) avant 
ou pendant la livraison/installation du produit. 
Les interventions décrites ici sont les seules que fournit Fulgor Milano aussi bien au titre de cette garantie que dans le cadre de toute 
autre garantie applicable aux termes de la loi.
Fulgor Milano n’est pas responsable de la perte du produit par détérioration ou par combustion, ni des dommages subis par le mobilier 
��	
��	���:�����	��	������������	��	��	�������'	���������	
��	��%��������	��	��
�
Fulgor Milano décline toute responsabilité pour tout dommage conséquent ou indirect dérivé du non-respect de ces garanties ou 
d’autres garanties explicites, implicites ou obligatoires. 
��	��:�����	��������	��	��%������	%�
���	��	������	G���%��	 
�	��:���������	��	��������	���������	 
�	����	�������	��	 
��������
'	
précisément de la facture ou du ticket d’achat ou tout document équivalent indiquant le nom du vendeur, la date de livraison et les 
����:��	���������������	��	
��������
	����	���	���:��	��	����
�'	���:��	��	�:�����	@���	
�	���	����	�������	����	���
��	����	
������	
d’une nouvelle construction résidentielle, la garantie s’applique au premier habitant des locaux contenant le produit Fulgor Milano et la 
����	��	�����	������	��	
�	��������	����	��

�	��	�����	��	����������	��	
�	�:�������	����������	������������	��G����	��'	��	������	������'	
à six mois au plus de la date d’achat du produit par la société auprès du distributeur ou revendeur.
Cette extension ne s’applique pas aux éléments décrits dans la note 1 ci-dessous.
<����	��������	�����	%�
���	G��	��	
�	���:�����	�����	
�	����	�������	��	
�	����	��	��!��������	��	�������	���	���:������	�	��	���
Un produit resté en stock pendant plus d’un an sera couvert par la garantie Stock B/Modèle destiné à l’exposition de Fulgor Milano.
Pendant la période de garantie, Fulgor Milano se réserve le droit d’évaluer l’opportunité de réparer l’appareil ou, à sa discrétion, de le 
remplacer par un produit Fulgor Milano de caractéristiques et fonctions équivalentes.
Fulgor Milano se réserve le droit de revoir à tout moment la présente garantie.
<�������	�����	��	����������	���	
����
�����	��	
�	
���������	���	��������	�����������	��	����:G�����+	
�	
���������	��	���
�����	
%��:�	�
��	����	��������	����	��	���	�����
�G���	����	%����	����	��	��:�����	��������	%���	�������	���	������	
:����	��:���G���+	%���	
�������;	!:�:�����	��������	������	G��	���%���	%�����	����	����	�	
�������

1Les portes, poignées, cadres, supports, surfaces intérieures et extérieures du produit sont couverts par une garantie limitée de 30 
jours pour défauts cosmétiques en sortie d’usine.
*Les ampoules électriques de rechange ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie de produit.
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Instrucciones de seguridad 
Precauciones de seguridad para el horno 
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Otras superficies del equipo podrían calentarse lo 
suficiente para provocar quemaduras. Estas 
superficies son por ejemplo, las aperturas de 
ventilación del horno y las superficies situadas a 
proximidad de estas aperturas, las puertas del 
horno y las ventanas de las puertas del horno. 
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Características de su horno 

�

Aberturas de enfriamiento
del horno

Lámparas
halógenas Elemento para asar

Panel de control

Lámparas
halógenas

Ventilador de convección
y elemento (no visible)

Empaque
de la puerta

Elemento de horneado
(no visible)

Placa con # de
Serie y modelo

Guías de posicíon
de las rejillas

1
2

3

4

Rejlla extensible (opcional)

Tope para molde
Marco inferior

Tope

Brazo de
deslizamiento

Agarradera

Fondo de la rejilla

Frente de la rejilla

Bandeja
de parrilla

Bandeja
de asado

A 

T 
O

U 

��������
�
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Paneles de control 
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Generalidades del horno 
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Ventilador de convección
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Ventilador de enfriado de los componentes
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LUCES DE AVISO
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Programador electronico
El programador opera en las 12 horas.

A Cuentaminutos
'�,�������
��;�����	�����	�%�������
�	���
D Manual
E Retramiento de la hora sobre el display (visor)
F Adelantamiento de la hora sobre el display

NOTA
<�����	��	����	 
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Modos del horno 
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Consejos generales para el horno 
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ACCION RESULTADO
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado 
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Tabla de cocción por horneado 

�

 

ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 
(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    

Glaseado 2 350 (175) 17-19 

Pastel  1 350 (175) 37-43 

Bizcochos  1 350 (175) 35-39 

Pay    

2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 375-425 (190-220) 45-55 

2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 375 (190) 68-78 

Galletas    

Azúcar  2 350-375 (175-190) 6-11 

Cholocate chip 2 350-375 (175-190) 8-13 

Brownies 2 350 (175) 29-36 

Panes    

Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 375 (190) 18-22 

Rollos de levadura 2 375-400 (190-205) 12-15 

Bollo, Panecillo 2 375-400 (190-205) 11-15 

Molletes 2 425 (220) 15-19 

Pizza    

Congelada 2 400-450 (205-235) 23-26 

Fresca 2 425-450 (220-235) 12-15 
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Consejos y técnicas de horneado de convección 

Alimentos recomendados para
modo de horneado de convección: 
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Consejos para recetar rápidas y fáciles 
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Tabla de horneado de convección 
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ALIMIENTO POSICIÓN DE REJILLA TEMP. °F (°C) 

(HORNO PRECALENDADO) TIEMPO (MIN) 

Pastel    

Glaseado 2 325 (160) 17-19 

Pastel  1 325 (160) 37-43 

Bizcochos  1 325 (160) 35-39 

Pay    

2 cortezas, fresco 9” 2 350-400 (175-205) 45-55 

2 cortezas. fruta congel. 9” 2 350 (175) 68-78 

Galletas    

Azúcar  2 325-350 (160-175) 6-11 

Cholocate chip 2 325-350 (160-175) 8-13 

Brownies 2 325 (160) 29-36 

Panes    

Pan de levadura, 9x5 2 350 (175) 18-22 

Rollos de levadura 2 350-375 (175-190) 12-15 

Bollo, Panecillo 2 350-375 (175-190) 11-15 

Molletes 2 400 (205) 15-19 

Pizza    

Congelada 2 375-425 (190-220) 23-26 

Fresca 2 400-425 (205-220) 12-15 
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Consejos y técnicas del asado de convección 
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Tabla de asado de convección 
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Consejos y técnicas del asado
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Tabla de asado 

ALIMIENTO Y GROSOR POSICIÓN DE 
REJILLA 

POSICIÓN DE 
ASADO  

TEMPERATURA 
INTERNA °F (°C)

TIEMPO 
LADO 1 
(MIN.)* 

TIEMPO 
LADO 2 
(MIN.)* 
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Pautas e seguir para la temperatura de alimentos de FSIS 
(Servicio de Inspección y Seguridad de Alimentos USDA) 
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Cuidado general del horno
Cómo usar la tabla de la limpieza del horno 
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Tabla de limpieza  
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Acabados del horno / métodos de limpieza 
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Operaciones de mantenimiento que puede hacer usted mismo 
Quitar la puerta del horno 
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Para volver a colocar la puerta 
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Cambiar una lámpara del horno 
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Para remplazar la bombilla 
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Resolución de los problemas de horneado 
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Problema de horneado Causa
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Resolución de los problemas de funcionamiento 
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Problema del horno Pasos para resolver los problemas 
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Registro de datos para el servicio 
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GARANTÍAS Fulgor Milano sobre aparatos electrodomésticos
Duración de la garantía:
La garantía Fulgor Milano cubre, durante un plazo de veinticuatro meses à partir de la fecha original de compra, todas las piezas y el 
trabajo que se realice para la reparación y el reemplazamiento de todas las piezas del producto utilizadas en un contexto residencial 
�����
		G��	����������	%�����	��	
��	�������
��		��	
�	��!���������		

Conservar la factura original y el albarán de entrega como testimonio del derecho a la garantía.
H���	�����	!����������	��	
�	������ �'	��������	��	
�	������	���������	�	
1. Ponerse en contacto con el servicio autorizado Fulgor-Milano.

a. Para todo el territorio de América del Norte:
 en línea en http://www.thevettagroup.com/servicerequest.a5w
b. En los Estados Unidos por correo electrónico a fulgor@adcoservice.com o al número gratuito 1-855-4-fulgor (1-855-438-5467)
c. En el este de Canadá (Ontario->Este)
 por correo electrónico a service@distinctive-online.com o al número gratuito 1-800-361-0799
d. En el oeste de Canadá (Manitoba<-Oeste)
 por correo electrónico a service@pacicspecialtybrands.com o al número gratuito 1-877-430-5253 x106

2. Presentar una copia de su tiqué de compra original con el número de modelo y el número de serie del producto.
3. Permitir a Fulgor Milan que compruebe su reclamación antes de que el Producto o cualquier parte del Producto hayan sido 

����������	�	�����������	

CLAÚSULAS DE GARANTÍA 
Esta garantía es válida únicamente en los 50 estados continentales de los Estados Unidos y en Canadá.  Se aplica únicamente 
al comprador original y no se puede transferir.   Todos los servicios suministrados por Fulgor Milano a título de la garantía deben 
efectuarse en un servicio de asistencia autorizado por Fulgor Milano salvo indicación contraria de este último. Los servicios se deben 
realizar en las horas de trabajo habituales de cada región. 
La presente garantía se aplica únicamente a los productos comprados en un vendedor aceptado a través de una cadena de distribución 
������;���+	����	���������	�	���	���
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reparación realizada en otro lugar quedan excluidos salvo autorización expresa de Fulgor Milano. Los gastos de desplazamiento 
derivados de una prestación de asistencia a realizar en un lugar alejado quedan excluidos.  Se considera lugar alejado, el que se 
encuentra a una distancia superior a un radio de 50 millas (80 kilómetros) desde la sede del vendedor autorizado.
Esta garantía no cubre las piezas de repuesto ni las reparaciones en caso de fallos derivados de negligencia, del transporte y de la 
entrega, tensión inadecuada, accidente o utilización, mantenimiento, instalación, revisión o reparación o instalación impropia, lo que 
comprende especialmente, entre otras cosas, el desmontaje y la nueva instalación impropia de un componente del producto cualquiera 
que sea (por ejemplo desmontaje de los picaportes para hacer que pueda pasar por una puerta) antes o durante la entrega/instalación 
del producto. Las intervenciones descritas anteriormente son las únicas que suministra Fulgor Milano tanto a título de esta garantía 
como en el cuadro de cualquier otra garantía aplicable según los términos de la ley. Fulgor Milano no es responsable de la pérdida 
del producto por deterioro o por incendio, ni de los daños sufridos por el mobiliario y los materiales de construcción o de acabado, 
especialmente los revestimientos del suelo. Fulgor Milano declina toda responsabilidad por cualquier daño consiguiente o indirecto 
derivado del no-respeto de estas garantías o de otras garantías explícitas, implícitas u obligatorias. 
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	���������	G��	�������¥�	
�	�����	��	
�	������	��
	�������'	
precisamente de la factura o del tique de compra o cualquier documento equivalente que indique el nombre del vendedor, la fecha 
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incluido en la compra de una nueva construcción residencial, la garantía se aplica al primer habitante de los locales en los que se 
encuentre el producto Fulgor Milano y la fecha de entrada de la garantía será la de toma de posesión de la residencia (se requiere el 
����������	��	����������	'	��	�����	�������'	
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�	�����	��	������	��
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distribuidor o vendedor.  Esta extensión se aplica solo a los elementos descritos en la nota 1 a continuación.
Esta garantía no es válida nada más que si la diferencia entre la fecha de compra y la fecha de fabricación del producto es inferior a 
un año. Un producto que ha permanecido en stock durante más de un año estará cubierto por la garantía Stock B/Modelo destinado 
a la exposición  de Fulgor Milano.
Durante el periodo de garantía, Fulgor Milano se reserva el derecho de evaluar la oportunidad de reparar el aparato o, a su discreción, 
reemplazarlo por un producto Fulgor Milano de características y funciones equivalentes.  Fulgor Milano se reserva el derecho de 
revisar en cualquier momento la presente garantía.
Algunos Paises no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de los daños accesorios o consiguientes, la limitación o exclusión dirigida a 
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limitada de 30 días por los defectos estéticos a la salida de la fábrica.
*Las bombillas eléctricas de repuesto no están cubiertas por la garantía del producto.
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